
 

 

Notice of Request for Proposals 

 

Request for Proposals 

Works 
(EPC/Turnkey Contract) 

(After Initial Selection) 
 

 

Employer: The Egyptian Holding Company for Silos and Storage EHCSS 

Project:Emergency Food Security & Resilience Support Project 

Contract title: Turnkey Contract through one lot for Design, construction, manufacturing, 

supply, installation, provision of spare parts sufficient for 3 years, commissioning, training, 

start-up and handing over of grain storage corrugated metal silos and handling facility systems 

in Toshka site. 

Country: Arab Republic of Egypt 

Loan No..:IBRD-9399 

RFP No: EG-EHCSS-347983-TOSHKA-RFP 

Issued on: June 2, 2024 

 

 

1. The Government of the Arab Republic of Egypt has received financing from the World 

Bank toward the cost of the Emergency Food Security & Resilience Support Project, and 

intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contractsfor Design, 

construction, manufacturing, supply, installation, provision of spare parts sufficient for 3 

years, commissioning, training, start-up and handing over of grain storage corrugated 

metal silos and handling facility systems in Toshka site. For this contract, the Borrower 

shall process the foreign currency payments using the Direct Payment disbursement 

method, as defined in the World Bank’s Disbursement Guidelines for Investment Project 

Financing, while the EGP payments shall be made directly by EHCSS. 

2. The Egyptian Holding Company for Silos and Storage (EHCSS)now invites sealed 

Proposals from the following initially selected eligible Applicants for Design, 

construction, manufacturing, supply, installation, provision of spare parts sufficient for 3 

years , commissioning, training, start-up and handing over of grain storage corrugated 

metal silo and handling facility systems in Toshka site with storage capacity 300,000 

metric tons (completion period of 24 months) on a single responsibility turnkey basisin 

one lot. The following are the initially selected firms: 

1) Rowad Modern Engineering (RME-Egypt) & Bühler AG (Switzerland) as a J.V. 

2) Protection for Construction & Design (Egypt) &Altuntas Havalandirma (Turkey) 

as a J.V. 



 

 

3) Arab contractors (Egypt) &Cimbria Unigrain A/S (Denmark) as a J.V. 

4) Samcrete Engineers (Egypt) & Contractors & Feerum S.A. (Poland) as a J.V. 

5) Gharably Integrated Engineering Company (GIECO-Egypt) & Borghi Industrial 

Equipment (Italy) as a J.V. 

6) The Petroleum Projects & Technical Consultations Company (Petrojet-Egypt) & 

CESCO EPC GMBH (Egypt) as a J.V. 

7) Orascom Construction Industries (Egypt) & Franz Ruberg & Co. GMBH 

(Germany) 

8) Hassan Allam constructions (Egypt) and Ocrim S.p.A. (Italy) as a J.V. 

 

3. The procurement will be conducted through international competitive procurement using 

Request for Proposals (RFP) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations 

for IPF Borrowers”edition September,2023 (“Procurement Regulations”), and is open to all 

initially selected eligible Proposers.  

4. Initially selected eligible Proposers may obtain further information from The Egyptian 

Holding Company for Silos and Storage EHCSS, Major General Sherif Adel Estefan 

Bassily, info@ehcssand inspect the RFP Document during office hours 0900 to 1500 hours 

at the address given below.  

5. The RFP Document in English may be purchased by initially selected eligible Proposers 

upon the submission of a written application to the address below and upon payment of a 

nonrefundable fee of USD 300(Three hundred USD). The method of payment will be  

In cash to the company’s treasury at 1, El-Sawah Square, Al-Amireya, 11813, Cairo, Arab 
Republic of Egyptor via bank transfer to the following bank account: 

Bank name: Banque Misr 

Beneficiary: The Egyptian Holding Company for Silos and Storage 

Account no.: 1830120000000375 

IBAN: EG050002018301830120000000375 

SWIFT Code: BMISEGCXXXX 

6. TheRFP document will be delivered to Applicants by hand and by email as a PDF 

document. 

7. A single-stage, two envelopes RFP process will be used, and the Proposal will consist of (i) 

the Technical Part, without any reference to prices; and (ii) the Finnacial Part, as detailed in 

the RFP Document. The Technical and Financial Parts of the Proposals shall be submitted 

simultaneously in two separate sealed envelopes. 
8. The Proposal, both the Technical Part and the Financial Part, must be delivered to the 

address below on or before 10:00 Cairo time (GMT +3) on August 11, 2024. Electronic 
Procurement will not be permitted. Late Proposals will be rejected. The Technical Part of 
the Proposals will be publicly opened in the presence of the Proposers’ designated 
representatives and anyone who chooses to attend at the address below  on 10:00 Cairo 
time (GMT +3) on August 11, 2024.The Financial Part shall remain unopened and will be 
held in safe custody of the Employer until the second public opening of the Financial Part, 
following the evaluation of the Technical Part of the Proposals. 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html


 

 

9. All Proposals must be accompanied by a“Proposal Security” in one of the following two 
options (at the choice of the proposer):  

a. Option 1:USD 480,000(Four Hundred and Eighty Thousand USD) and LE 15,000,000 
(Fifteen Million Egyptian Pounds). 

b. Option 2:  USD 750,000 (Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand USD). 

10. All Proposals must be accompanied by a Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (SEA) and/or 
Sexual Harassment (SH) Declaration. 

11. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose 
information on the successful Proposer’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract 
Award Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as included in the RFP 
document. 

12. Please confirm receipt of this letter immediately in writing by electronic mail or fax. If 
you do not intend to submit Proposal, we would appreciate being so notified in writing at 
your earliest opportunity. 

13. The address referred to above is:  

The Egyptian Holding Company for Silos and Storage EHCSS 
Attn: Major General/ Sherif Adel Estafan Bassily 
1, El-Sawah Square, Al-Amireya, 11813, Cairo, Arab Republic of Egypt 
Tel.: (+20) 22850914 
Fax: (+20) 22850913 

 info@ehcss.com 
www.ehcss.com 

 
 


